

CNR No. WBUD050003722026
POCSO- 16 of 2026

Ref: (Dalkhola P.S Case No. 36/2026, dated 20.02.2026, u/s-
109/117(2)/118(2)/127(2)/3(5)/351(2) of BNS, r/w section 12 of the POCSO Act)

Order no. : 04
Later : 26.02.2026

Ld. Regular P.O is on duty for Special Intensive Revision.

The victim boys are produced by the Police Constable (521), Sajal Biswas of Dalkhola P.S along with mother of the V.G.

In view of the order of the Ld. Judicial Magistrate dated. 25.02.2026 the witnesses be produced before the Court of the Ld. Judicial Magistrate, Islampur through Ld. Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, Islampur along with case diary.

D/C by me:

Addl. Dist. & Sess. Judge,
Islampur, U/D,i/c

(Pinaki Mitra: WB00688)
Addl. Dist. & Sess. Judge
cum Special court (POCSO Act)

Later/26.02.2026

Received back the case record from the Court of Ld Civil Judge, Jr.Divn, Islampur, along with a copy of order dated. 26.02.2026.

It appears from the order that the statement of V.G could not be recorded due to some non availability of proper arrangement of video recording and Ld Civil Judge, Jr.Divn,

The victim boys are produced before this Court by Police Constable (521), Sajal Biswas of Dalkhola P.S and victim boys are again handed over to Police Constable (521), Sajal Biswas of Dalkhola P.S.

The I.O of this case is directed to produce the victim boys of this case before the Child Welfare Committee, Uttar Dinajpur at Raiganj.

The victim boys and the mother of the victim boys are made aware about her rights to have legal aid at free of cost, but she refused to get any free legal aid.

Let a copy of this order be handed over to the I.O of this case.

D/C by me:

Addl. Dist. & Sess. Judge,
Islampur, U/D,i/c

(Pinaki Mitra: WB00688)
Addl. Dist. & Sess. Judge
cum Special court (POCSO Act),
Islampur, U/Dinajpur, i/c

CNR No. WBUD050003722026
POCSO- 16 of 2026

Ref: (Dalkhola P.S Case No. 36/2026, dated 20.02.2026, u/s-
109/117(2)/118(2)/127(2)/3(5)/351(2) of BNS, r/w section 12 of the POCSO Act)

Later/26.02.2026

Received three seizure list dated. 22.02.2026, 23.02.2026 and
26.02.2026, let the same be kept with record.

Accused Nakul Sarkar and Arjun Sarkar are produced from the Police
Custody. They are taken into custody.

A bail petition is filed on behalf of the accused. A copy of the bail petition
has duly been served upon the Ld. Special P.P.

Heard both sides. Perused the case record.

Perused the material in C.D including treatment sheet of victims, Statement
of victims u/s 183 of BNS and report of PC return and also that the investigation is
on.

Considering all, prayer for bail stands rejected.

CD be returned and call for again on the date fixed.

Fix 10.03.2026 for production of the accused.

D/C by me:

Addl. Dist. & Sess. Judge,
Islampur, U/D,i/c

(Pinaki Mitra: WB00688)
Addl. Dist. & Sess. Judge
cum Special court (POCSO Act),
Islampur, U/Dinajpur, i/c