

POCSO case no. 16 / 2026
CNR No. WBUD05-000372-2026

Present : Sri Pinaki Mitra (J.O Code-WB00688)

Arjun Sarkar & another

vs

State of West Bengal

Order no. 06

Date 10-03-2026

Ld. Regular PO is on duty for Special Intensive Revision.

Today is fixed for production of the accused persons.

Both the accused persons namely, Arjun Sarkar and Nakul Sarkar are produced from J/C through V/C.

Ld Advocate for the accused persons is also present and files a petition praying for bail.

Ld Special P.P. is present with the C.D.

Now, the bail petition is taken up for hearing.

Ld Advocate for the accused petitioners submitted that the accused petitioners are innocent and they have been falsely implicated in the case. They are not involved in the alleged crime. So, he prays for bail on any condition.

Ld Special P P raised objection against the bail prayer.

Heard both sides. Considered.

Perused the bail petition, the case record and the Case Diary including injury report of victims and their statements recorded u/s. 183 of BNSS. It appears that there is serious allegation against the accused petitioners in the CD. Considering facts and circumstances and the nature of allegation, I am not inclined to enlarge the accused petitioners on bail at this stage.

Accordingly, the prayer for bail of accused petitioners is hereby **rejected**.

CD be returned and again call for on the date fixed.

Fix 18.03.2026 for production of the accused persons.

Dictated & corrected by:

Addl Sessions Judge,
Special Court (POCSO Act)
Islampur, Uttar Dinajpur
In-charge

Addl Sessions Judge,
Special Court (POCSO Act)
Islampur, Uttar Dinajpur
In-charge